



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 447/2025**
CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SAS & ANR.
.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nimrat Singh,
Mr. Dhananjay Khanna,
Advocates

Versus

M/S ITALIAN SHOES CO. & ORS.
.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vishal Patel (VC), Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
% **31.07.2025**

CS(COMM) 447/2025 & I.A No. 11828/2025 (u/o-XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC).

1. Defendant nos. 1 to 4 were served in the first week of June'2025. Appearance has been put in on their behalf. Written statement has already been filed which has been taken on record subject to Court orders. Since the defendants were served in June'2025, their limitation to file written statement has commenced from 01.07.2025. Consequently, there is no delay in filing the written statement. The same is formally taken on record today. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff may file replication as worked out from today.

2. Reply to interim injunction application has also been filed



on behalf of the defendants. ~~For~~ order, if any, be filed as per rules.

3. Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 22.09.2025. Be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 22.09.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 31, 2025/sk