



\$~33

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 447/2025**

**CHRISTIAN LOUBOUTIN SAS & ANR. ....Plaintiffs**

Through: Mr. Dhruv Anand, Ms. Udit Patro  
and Mr. Dhananjay Khanna, Advs.

versus

**M/S ITALIAN SHOES CO. & ORS. ....Defendants**

Through: Mr. Vishal Patel, Ms. Divya Verma,  
Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

%

**16.10.2025**

**I.A. 26089/2025**

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2A Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC').
2. Mr. Vishal Patel, learned counsel for the defendant states on instructions that the defendant is willing to take down the infringing links pointed out in the application and the documents filed vide e- Diary No: 7406418/2025.
3. He states that the defendant has taken steps for removing the infringing links after 09.05.2025.
4. He states that the defendant has already taken steps for removing the residual infringing links highlighted by the plaintiff.
5. The statement of the defendant is taken on record. Defendant is directed to ensure that these residual infringing links are pulled down within three (3) days. The defendant will also file an affidavit disclosing the steps



taken by it after 09.05.2025 for taking down the infringing links within two (2) weeks.

6. It is noted that the parties are still before the Mediation Centre.
7. List the application on **21.01.2026**, the date already fixed.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**OCTOBER 16, 2025/msh**